AWARD

NASD Regulation, 1ncorporated Office of Dispute Resolution

In the Matter of Arbitration Between
Ann Brewster,
Claimant,
and | No. 96-05188

J.W. Charles Securities, Inc., J.W. Charles Clearing Corp.,
The Machaira Group, Inc., and Guy W. Courtney,

Respondents.
REPRESENTATION OF PARTIES
For claimant: Ann Brewster ("Brewster") was represented by Howard B. Prossnirz; Esq ‘oft Law
Offices of Howard Prossnirz, located in Chicagg, Hlinois. Litteias of Do

For rcspondcnts 'Ihe Machaira Group, Incorporated ("Machalra") and Guy ‘W.:Courtney

("Courtney") were represented by J. William Holland, Esq. of Holland & Holland, located inw: 7.z

Chicago, Hlinois. ~ J.W. Charles Securities, Inc. ("J.W. Charles Securities”) ard"J:W.-Charles:.
Clearing Corporation ("J.W. Charles Clearing") were represented in pleadings by Charles E. Scarlett,
Esq. of I.W. Charles Securities, Inc. located in Boca Raton, Florida, but were not represented at the
hearing in this matter pursuant to a settlement agreement.

CASE INFORMATION

Claimant's Statement of Claim was filed on: November 19, 1996.
Claimant's Submission Agreement was signed on: December 7, 1996.

Machaira and Courtney's Statement of Answer was filed on: June 11, 1997.

Courtney's Submission Agreement was signed on: June 10, 1997,

Machaira's Submission Agreement was signed by Guy W. Courtney, President of The Machaira
Group, Inc., on: June 10, 1997.

J.W. Charles Securities and J.W. Charles Clearing's Motion to Dismiss and Statement of Answer
was filed on: March 14, 1997,

1.W. Charles Securities' Submission Agreement was signed by Charles Scarlett, Esq., General
Counsel of J.W. Charles Securities, Inc., on: March 14, 1997.

J.W. Charles Clearing's Submission Agreement was signed by Charles E. Scarlett, General Counsel
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~of J.W. Charles Clearing Corp., on: March 14, 1997,

INF TI ' .
Pre-bearing conferences: None held.
The hearing was held on: August 6, 1997 for two (2) sessions;

August 7, 1997 for two (2) sessions;
August 8, 1997 for one (1) session; and
September 4, 1997 for two (2) sessions.

The hearing was held in: Chicago, Illinois.
CASE SUMMARY

Claimant Brewster brought this action to rescind transactions and recover sums lost in her accounts '
.- with Machaira, which-were-managed by-Gourtney; maintained at J.W: Charles Securities; andiwhose. :ctncre
trades were cleared by J.W::Charles. Clearing. Brewster, relying on Courtney’s representaﬂon&ﬂmh ad o AAY
he would follow her guidelines and his investment policy, opened three accounts with J.W..Charles :
in July-1993, none of which granted discretionary authority to any of the respondents:’ Another-ff:
.account was opened in August 1994 with:J.W. Charles Clearing. . Brewster alleged that Courtney i -/

-+ was aware that preservation of capital was:her principal concern and that her investment-objectives-+:-rvarics

were income and modest capital appreciation with safety. Brewster further asserted that Courtney’
began placing trades in her account without prior approval, breached his agreed upon commission
rate of 1.2% to 1.5% of equity value, and instructed her to throw away all statements because he’
would personally reconcile all her trading confirmations and call her attention to any mail that
required her attention. Brewster further alleged that Courtney began making speculative positions
in her accounts, which accounted for a heavily disproportionate share of her total portfolio, and
which was contrary to his promised philosophy of buying and holding quality stocks. Claimant
Brewster stated that when she directed Courtney and Machaira to close out particular speculative
positions in her accounts, they delayed acting on these instructions and eventually only partially
carried them out. Brewster contended that had Courtney properly disclosed his NASD history,
instead of affirmatively misrepresenting such, she would have never done business with respondents.
As a result of the above allegations, Claimant asserted the following causes of action: (1) breach of
contract; (2) unsuitable recommendations; (3) unauthorized trading; (4) excessive commissions; (5)
misrepresentations and ormnissions; (6) breach of fiduciary duty and failure of J.W. Charles to
supervise; and (7) violations of Illinois securities laws.

Respondents Courtney and Machaira denied the allegations set forth in the Statement of Claim as
they relate to any wrongdoing on their part. They stated that Brewster requested a portion of her
investment to be allocated to high risk investments, so long as Courtney explained the nature of the
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risk to her, which he did. Courtney and Machaira further stated that discretionary authority was
granted to outside investment managers. They asserted that Brewster was informed that her accounts

. were treated to a discount from the standard commission rate, and that she might: expect
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‘ 4-( -élmmant Bre;wster féq;ested an award for reseission of the mvcstments in her accounts, resctssmn*:’";-.r".-l‘j She
. of the, commissions charged, damages equal to the amount of the excess commissions:above the; o
=+ - agreéed upon rate,-actual-damages.of $220,000,: punitive damages-of $100,000; plus-the.amaqunt she .o :F dae

commissions to equal approximately 1.5% to 2% annually, but that commissions could be much
greater than 2% and lower than 1.5%. Courtney and Machaira contended that every trade in
Claimant's accounts was discussed in advance of trade entry, except trades entered by the
independent contractors. According to Courtney and Machaira, Courtney informed Brewster that
after she received her confirmations and reconciled them to her monthly statements, she could
discard them, but that she should always retain them. In addition, Respondents stated that Courtney
informed Claimant that he received copies of her statements and that he reviewed them. Courtney
acknowledged that Brewster received a schedule of gains and losses.

Respondents 1.W. Charles Securities and J.W. Charles Clearing denied any liability, asserting that
no allegations were made against them in the statement of clairn; Courtney was not an employee of
either firm; and that J.W. Charles Securities was the clearing broker who prov:ded only mlmstenal :
functions to Machaira. Lo
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would have eamned in a conservative portfoho. interest, the costs of this action, and filing fees. -

Respondents Guy W. Courtney and The Macha]ra Group, Incorporated requested that the Statement
of Claim be dismissed and that they be awarded their costs.

Respondents J.W. Charles Securities and J.W. Charles Clearing requested that this matter be
dismissed in the entirety and that they be awarded costs and fees for defending this arbitration.

ER 1D DANDD

On June 11, 1997, afier considering J.W. Charles Securities, Inc. and J.W. Charles Clearing
Corporation’s motion to dismiss and Claimant's response thereto, the panel of arbitrators denied said
motion.

On April 28, 1997, Claimant submitted a motion for default against The Machaira Group,
Incorporated and Guy W. Courtney. On June 11, 1997, after considering this motion and all
responses thereto, the panel of arbitrators denied the motion.

Pursuant to Claimant's letter dated July 24, 1997, J.W. Charles Securities, Incorporated and J.W.
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Charles Clearing Corporation reached an agreement with Claimant and the claims against these
Respondents were dismissed.

On August 5, 1997, Claimant renewed a motion to bar Guy W. Courtney from using documents at
the hearing in this matter in violation of §§32(b)X1) and 32(c) (currently known as §§10321(b)1)
and 10321(c)) of the NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure. This motion was denied at the hearing.

The parties have agreed that the Award in this matter may be executed in counterpart copies or that
a handwritten, signed Award may be entered. In either case, the parties have agreed to receive
conformed copies of the Award while the originals remain on file with the NASD Regulation,
Incorporated Office of Dispute Resolution.

AWARD

After considering the pleadings, the testimony, and the evidence presented at the hearing, the
- undersigned arbitrators have decided in full and final I‘CSDlutlon of the issues submxttod for
determmanon as follows

ST

=:-~_1 Respondems The Machaua Group, Incorporated and Guy W Counncy are jomtly’ n@’ﬁ:ﬁ

rpd e

2 The above amount sha]l be reduced by the sum of settlemem Ann Brewster has
or will receive under her settlement agreement with Respondents J.W. Charles
Securities, Inc. and/or J.W. Charles Clearing Corporation;

3. The claims for punitive damages are hereby dismissed and denied;

4. The parties shall bear their own costs of arbitration, including attorneys’ fees,
except for those specifically enumerated herein; and

S. Any relief not specifically awarded is hereby denied.

FORUM FEES

Pursuant to § 10332(b) of the NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure (the "Code™), the following
forum fees are assessed: Seven (7) hearing sessions x $750.00 = $5,250.00

Pursuant to §10332(c) of the Code, the NASD Regulation, Incorporated Office of Dispute
Resolution shall retain the non-refundable filing fee of $200.00 and shall refund the hearing session
deposit of $750.00 and the overpayment of $850.00 previously deposited with the NASD




NASD Arbitration No. 96-05188
Award Page 5 of 5

Regulation, Incorporated Office of Dispute Resolution by Claimant Ann Brewster.

Respondents Guy W. Courtney and The Machaira Group, Incorporated are jointly and severally
liable for and shall pay the NASD Regulation, Incorporated Office of Dispute Resolution forum fees
of £5,250.00 : .

The NASD Regulaﬁon, Inc., Ofﬁce of Dispute Resolution shall retain the postponement fees of
$750.00 paid by Respondents The Machaira Group, Inc. and Guy W. Courtney.

Pursuant to § 10333 of the Code, the NASD Regulation, Incorporated Office of Dispute Resolution.
The Machaira Group, Incorporated. is liable for and shall pay to the NASD Regulation, Incorporated
Office of Dispute Resolution the non-refundable member surcharge of $350.00

Pursuant to § 10333 of the Code, J.W, Charles Securities, Inc. is liable for and shall pay the NASD
Regulation, Incorporated Office of Dispute Resolution the member surcharge of $350.00: -

- Pursuant to Section 10333 of the Code, J.W. Charles Clearing Corp. is liable for and:shallipaythei:n (i3

‘ +«INASD Regulatmn 1ncoxporated Qfﬁcc of. stpute Resolutlon the member surcharg&ef 3350200-

v *."—-'--Fees are: payable to the NASD Regulatlon, lncorporatad Office of Dlspute Resolntlon.

Concunmg Arbjtrators Slgnamres R A A R Dated R e Tt s v AELTO AL AN S

Jerome M. Katz, Esquire
Chairperson
Public Arbitrator

/sf Harry L. Sheghy October 9, 1997
Harry L. Sheehy
Public Arbitrator

/s/ Michael T, Gedzun ‘ October 8, 1997
Michael T. Gedzun
Industry Arbitrator

For NASD use only. Date Award was served on the parties: October 21, 1997
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